Capital increases, third parties’ contributions, dividends paid to third parties by
subsidiaries  117 (3)

Hedging instruments and other changes in non-current assets  1,313 (793)

Net cash flow from the period  (23,723) (74,540)

Net financial indebtedness at the beginning of the period (296,265) (224,421)

Effect of discontinued operations on financial position  24 -

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on financial position 318 (1,575)

Change in net financial position  (23,723) (74,540)

Net financial indebtedness at the end of the period (319,646) (300,536)

The impact of non-recurring transactions on free cash flow in the period is shown in the following
table.

(€ thousands) First Half 2018
 @ IFRS 2018

First Half 2017
@ IFRS 2017 (*)

Free cash flow 44,490  32,526

Free cash flow generated by non-recurring transactions (see page 52 for details) - (357)

Free cash flow generated by recurring transactions 44,490 32,883

(*) 2017 as reported figures

22

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Interim Management Report

INCOME STATEMENT REVIEW
Consolidated income statement by segment and geographic area (*)

(€ thousands) First Half 2018 @ IFRS 2018

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services  462,961 109,339 86,118 1,187 659,605

Operating costs (381,897) (88,481) (62,843) (17,844) (551,065)

Other costs and revenues  922 (13) 361 139 1,409

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  81,986 20,845 23,636 (16,518) 109,949

Depreciation and write-downs of non-current
assets  (15,233) (2,199) (3,741) (2,518) (23,691)

Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations (EBITA)

66,753 18,646 19,895 (19,036) 86,258

Amortization and impairment of trademarks,
customer lists, lease rights and non-
competition agreements and goodwill

(7,016) (329) (2,823) (33) (10,201)

Operating profit (EBIT)  59,737 18,317 17,072 (19,069) 76,057

Income, expenses, valuation and adjustments
of financial assets   158

Net financial expenses   (9,501)
Exchange differences and non-hedge
accounting instruments   (454)

Profit (loss) before tax   66,260

Tax   (19,273)

Net profit (loss)   46,987

Profit (loss) of minority interests   (51)

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   47,038

(€ thousands) First Half 2018 @ IFRS 2018 – Only recurring operations

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services 462,961 109,339 86,118 1,187 659,605

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 81,986 20,845 23,636 (16,518) 109,949
Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations (EBITA)

66,753 18,646 19,895 (19,036) 86,258

Operating profit (EBIT) 59,737 18,317 17,072 (19,069) 76,057

Profit (loss) before tax   66,260

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   47,038

(*) For the purposes of reporting on economic data by geographic area, please note that the Corporate structures are included in EMEA.

23

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Interim Management Report

(€ thousands) First Half 2017 @ IFRS 2017 (*)

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services  418,527 116,460 87,989 804 623,780

Operating costs (351,957) (94,824) (62,729) (14,638) (524,148)

Other costs and revenues  1,352 87 (108) (105) 1,226

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  67,922 21,723 25,152 (13,939) 100,858

Depreciation and write-downs of non-
current assets  (13,973) (2,145) (3,274) (2,087) (21,479)

Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations
(EBITA)

53,949 19,578 21,878 (16,026) 79,379

Amortization and impairment of
trademarks, customer lists, lease rights and
non-competition agreements and goodwill

(4,993) (319) (3,345) (296) (8,953)

Operating profit (EBIT)  48,956 19,259 18,533 (16,322) 70,426

Income, expenses, valuation and
adjustments of financial assets   197

Net financial expenses   (9,670)
Exchange differences and non-hedge
accounting instruments   15

Profit (loss) before tax   60,968

Tax   (22,897)

Net profit (loss)   38,071

Profit (loss) of minority interests   14

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   38,057

(€ thousands) First Half 2017 @ IFRS 2017 (*) – Only recurring operations

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services 418,527 116,460 87,989 804 623,780

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 70,462 21,723 25,152 (13,939) 103,398
Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations (EBITA)

56,489 19,578 21,878 (16,026) 81,919

Operating profit (EBIT) 51,496 19,259 18,533 (16,322) 72,966

Profit (loss) before tax   63,508

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   39,795

(*) 2017 as reported figures

24

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Interim Management Report

(€ thousands) Second Quarter 2018 @ IFRS 2018

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services  247,232 57,539 44,824 603 350,198

Operating costs (196,079) (45,650) (32,836) (9,258) (283,823)

Other costs and revenues  423 (4) (35) (35) 349

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  51,576 11,885 11,953 (8,690) 66,724

Depreciation and write-downs of non-current
assets  (7,693) (1,114) (1,974) (1,296) (12,077)

Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations (EBITA)

43,883 10,771 9,979 (9,986) 54,647

Amortization and impairment of trademarks,
customer lists, lease rights and non-
competition agreements and goodwill

(3,560) (172) (1,408) - (5,140)

Operating profit (EBIT)  40,323 10,599 8,571 (9,986) 49,507

Income, expenses, valuation and adjustments
of financial assets   9

Net financial expenses   (4,904)
Exchange differences and non-hedge
accounting instruments   (183)

Profit (loss) before tax   44,429

Tax   (11,996)

Net profit (loss)   32,433

Profit (loss) of minority interests   (3)

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   32,436

(€ thousands) Second Quarter 2018 @ IFRS 2018 – Only recurring operations

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services 247,232 57,539 44,824 603 350,198

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 51,576 11,885 11,953 (8,690) 66,724
Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks, non-
competition agreements and goodwill arising
from business combinations (EBITA)

43,883 10,771 9,979 (9,986) 54,647

Operating profit (EBIT) 40,323 10,599 8,571 (9,986) 49,507

Profit (loss) before tax   44,429

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   32,436

25

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Interim Management Report

(€ thousands) Second Quarter 2017 @ IFRS 2017 (*)

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services  223,349 58,722 45,163 448 327,682

Operating costs (183,141) (46,828) (31,966) (7,447) (269,382)

Other costs and revenues  1,875 4 (52) (129) 1,698

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  42,083 11,898 13,145 (7,128) 59,998

Depreciation and write-downs of non-
current assets  (7,163) (1,065) (1,624) (1,062) (10,914)

Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks,
non-competition agreements and goodwill
arising from business combinations
(EBITA)

34,920 10,833 11,521 (8,190) 49,084

Amortization and impairment of
trademarks, customer lists, lease rights and
non-competition agreements and goodwill

(2,793) (149) (1,637) (75) (4,654)

Operating profit (EBIT)  32,127 10,684 9,884 (8,265) 44,430

Income, expenses, valuation and
adjustments of financial assets   104

Net financial expenses   (4,837)
Exchange differences and non-hedge
accounting instruments   (45)

Profit (loss) before tax   39,652

Tax   (14,392)

Net profit (loss)   25,260

Profit (loss) of minority interests   (14)

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   25,274

(€ thousands) Second Quarter 2017 @ IFRS 2017 (*) – Only recurring operations

 EMEA Americas Asia Pacific Corporate Total

Revenues from sales and services 223,349 58,722 45,163 448 327,682

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 44,623 11,898 13,145 (7,128) 62,538
Operating result before amortisation and
impairment of customer lists, trademarks, non-
competition agreements and goodwill arising
from business combinations (EBITA)

37,460 10,833 11,521 (8,190) 51,624

Operating profit (EBIT) 34,667 10,684 9,884 (8,265) 46,970

Profit (loss) before tax   42,192

Net profit (loss) attributable to the Group   27,012

 (*) 2017 as reported figures

26

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Interim Management Report

Revenues from sales and services

(€ thousands)
First Half 2018

@ IFRS 2018
First Half 2018

@ IFRS 2017 (*)
First Half 2017

 @ IFRS 2017 ()
Change

@ IFRS 2017
Change %

@ IFRS 2017

Revenues from sales and
services 659,605 662,752 623,780 38,972 6.2%

(€ thousands)

Second Quarter
2018

@ IFRS 2018

Second Quarter
2018

@ IFRS 2017 (*)

Second Quarter
2017

@ IFRS 2017 ()

Change
@ IFRS 2017

Change %
@ IFRS 2017

Revenues from sales and
services 350,198 352,411 327,682 24,729 7.5%

(*) for the sake of comparison with the 2017 as reported figures, the 2018 figures are shown before application of IFRS 15
() 2017 as reported figures

Consolidated revenues from sales and services, determined based on the new IFRS 15,
amounted to €659,605 thousand in the first half of 2018.
Based on the same accounting standards applied in the prior year, revenues would have
amounted to €662,752 thousand, an increase of €38,972 thousand (+6.2%) against the
comparison period explained for €40,375 thousand (+6.5%) by organic growth, including the
contribution of the newly opened stores, for €23,068 thousand (+3.7%) by acquisitions net of

[…]

Investments valued at equity   2,037 2,037 1,976 61

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss   3 3 35 (32)

Long-term hedging instruments   820 820 - 820

Deferred tax assets  64,053 48,716 45,300 18,753

Other assets  64,715 46,403 48,956 15,759

Total non-current assets  1,189,440 1,155,845 1,123,861 65,579

Current assets

Inventories   40,984 40,984 37,081 3,903

Trade receivables   138,328 138,371 132,792 5,536

Other receivables   68,780 58,378 47,584 21,196

Hedging instruments  5 5 - 5

Other financial assets  12 12 19 (7)

Cash and cash equivalents  223,786 223,786 124,082 99,704

Total current assets   471,895 461,536 341,558 130,337

TOTAL ASSETS   1,661,335 1,617,381 1,465,419 195,916

(*) for the sake of comparison with the 2017 as reported figures, the 2018 figures are shown before application of IFRS 15
() 2017 as reported figures

56

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Consolidated Financial Statements

(€ thousands)
  30/06/2018

@ IFRS 2018

30/06/2018
@ IFRS 2017

(*)

31/12/2017
 @ IFRS 2017

()

Change
@ IFRS 2018

LIABILITIES

Net Equity

Share capital  Note 7 4,527 4,527 4,527 -

Share premium account   202,511 202,511 202,412 99

Treasury shares   (57,434) (57,434) (60,217) 2,783

Other reserves   (21,279) (21,168) (14,333) (6,946)

Profit (loss) carried forward   374,579 425,787 355,714 18,865

Profit (loss) for the period   47,038 49,147 100,578 (53,540)

Group net equity   549,942 603,370 588,681 (38,739)

Minority interests   273 273 (263) 536

Total net equity   550,215 603,643 588,418 (38,203)

Non-current liabilities

Medium/long-term financial liabilities Note 9 246,809 246,809 123,990 122,819

Provisions for risks and charges   42,712 64,954 65,390 (22,678)

Liabilities for employees’ benefits   16,646 16,646 16,717 (71)

Hedging instruments  3,073 3,073 2,362 711

Deferred tax liabilities   62,011 63,345 60,044 1,967

Payables for business acquisitions   2,702 2,702 2,355 347

Other long-term debt   101,845 34,421 30,372 71,473

Total non-current liabilities   475,798 431,950 301,230 174,568

Current liabilities

Trade payables  136,678 137,641 137,401 (723)

Payables for business acquisitions   8,961 8,961 9,468 (507)

Other payables   191,824 136,302 132,572 59,252

Hedging instruments   - - 43 (43)

Provisions for risks and charges   2,156 3,181 4,055 (1,899)

Liabilities for employees’ benefits   514 514 851 (337)

Short-term financial liabilities Note 9 295,189 295,189 291,381 3,808

Total current liabilities   635,322 581,788 575,771 59,551

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,661,335 1,617,381 1,465,419 195,916

(*) for the sake of comparison with the 2017 as reported figures, the 2018 figures are shown before application of IFRS 15
() 2017 as reported figures

57

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Consolidated Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(€ thousands)
 First Half 2018

@ IFRS 2018
First Half 2017

@ IFRS 2017 (*)

  Recurring
Non

recurring  Total Recurring
Non

recurring  Total Change
Revenues from sales and services  659,605 - 659,605 623,780 - 623,780 35,825

Operating costs  (551,065) - (551,065) (521,608) (2,540) (524,148) (26,917)

Other income and costs  1,409 - 1,409 1,226 - 1,226 183

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  109,949 - 109,949 103,398 (2,540) 100,858 9,091

Amortisation, depreciation and
impairment

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets  Note 4 (17,286) - (17,286) (15,178) - (15,178) (2,108)

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets  Note 5 (16,465) - (16,465) (14,960) - (14,960) (1,505)

Impairment and impairment reversals
of non-current assets   (141) - (141) (294) - (294) 153

   (33,892) - (33,892) (30,432) - (30,432) (3,460)

Operating result  76,057 - 76,057 72,966 (2,540) 70,426 5,631

Financial income, charges and value
adjustments to financial assets

Group's share of the result of
associated companies valued at equity

243 - 243 197 - 197 46

Other income and charges,
impairment and revaluations of
financial assets

(85) - (85) - - - (85)

Interest income and charges   (9,088) - (9,088) (9,045) - (9,045) (43)

Other financial income and charges   (413) - (413) (625) - (625) 212

Exchange gains and losses   (440) - (440) (140) - (140) (300)
Gain (loss) on assets measured at fair
value  (14) - (14) 155 - 155 (169)

  (9,797) - (9,797) (9,458) - (9,458) (339)

Profit (loss) before tax   66,260 - 66,260 63,508 (2,540) 60,968 5,292

Tax  Note
10 (19,273) - (19,273) (23,699) 802 (22,897) 3,624

Total net profit (loss)

46,987 - 46,987 39,809 (1,738) 38,071 8,916

Net profit (loss) attributable to
Minority interests

(51) - (51) 14 - 14 (65)

Net profit (loss) attributable to the
Group   47,038 - 47,038 39,795 (1,738) 38,057 8,981

Income (loss) and earnings per share (€ per share) Note 12 First Half 2018

@ IFRS 2018
First Half 2017

@ IFRS 2017 (*)

Earnings per share
- base
- diluted

0.21477
0.21005

0.17390
0.16945

(*) 2017 as reported figures

58

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Consolidated Financial Statements

(€ thousands)
 First Half 2018

@ IFRS 2017 (*)
First Half 2017

@ IFRS 2017 ()

  Recurring
Non

recurring  Total Recurring
Non

recurring  Total Change
Revenues from sales and services  662,752 - 662,752 623,780 - 623,780 38,972

Operating costs  (551,927) - (551,927) (521,608) (2,540) (524,148) (27,779)

Other income and costs  1,409 - 1,409 1,226 - 1,226 183

Gross operating profit (EBITDA)  112,234 - 112,234 103,398 (2,540) 100,858 11,376

Amortisation, depreciation and
impairment

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets   (17,286) - (17,286) (15,178) - (15,178) (2,108)

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets   (16,465) - (16,465) (14,960) - (14,960) (1,505)

Impairment and impairment reversals
of non-current assets   (141) - (141) (294) - (294) 153

   (33,892) - (33,892) (30,432) - (30,432) (3,460)

Operating result  78,342 - 78,342 72,966 (2,540) 70,426 7,916

Financial income, charges and value
adjustments to financial assets

Group's share of the result of
associated companies valued at equity  243 - 243 197 - 197 46

Other income and charges,
impairment and revaluations of
financial assets

 (85) - (85) - - - (85)

Interest income and charges   (9,088) - (9,088) (9,045) - (9,045) (43)

Other financial income and charges   (413) - (413) (625) - (625) 212

Exchange gains and losses   (440) - (440) (140) - (140) (300)
Gain (loss) on assets measured at fair
value  (14) - (14) 155 - 155 (169)

  (9,797) - (9,797) (9,458) - (9,458) (339)

Profit (loss) before tax   68,545 - 68,545 63,508 (2,540) 60,968 7,577

Tax   (19,449) - (19,449) (23,699) 802 (22,897) 3,448

Total net profit (loss)   49,096 - 49,096 39,809 (1,738) 38,071 11,025

Net profit (loss) attributable to
Minority interests   (51) - (51) 14 - 14 (65)

Net profit (loss) attributable to the
Group  49,147 - 49,147 39,795 (1,738) 38,057 11,090

(*) for the sake of comparison with the 2017 as reported figures, the 2018 figures are shown before application of IFRS 15
() 2017 as reported figures

59

Interim Report as at 30 June 2018 | Consolidated Financial Statements

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(€ thousands)

First Half
2018

@ IFRS 2018

First Half
2017

@ IFRS 2017 (*)

Net income (loss) for the period 46,987 38,071

Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Re-measurement of defined benefit plans 394 98

Tax effect on components of other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified